associated risks before making their own decisions.

The opinion of value was based on generally accepted valuation procedures and practices that

relied extensively on the use of numerous assumptions and consideration of many uncertainties, not all of

which could be easily quantified or ascertained.

We hereby certify that we have neither present nor prospective interests in the subject under

valuation. Moreover, we have neither personal interests nor bias with respect to the parties involved.

This valuation report is issued subject to our general service conditions.

GREATER CHINA APPRAISAL LIMITED

II-58

APPENDIX II	 VALUATION ASSESSMENT ON THE 13 HOTEL PROJECT

APPENDIX A – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS of the project value

Both the discount rate, license fee paid to the Concessionaire and gaming revenue adopted play

pivotal roles in the valuation as they are very sensitive to the Project Value. The Project Values under

different combinations of the discount rate, license fee paid to the Concessionaire and gaming revenue

are presented below:

Table A – 1 Sensitivity Analysis of the Project Values under Different Discount Rates

Project Value (HK$’ Million)
WACC Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

10.0% 12,132 7,939 4,036

11.0% 10,929 7,102 3,539

12.0% 9,890 6,382 3,118

13.0% 8,988 5,761 2,758
14.0% 8,200 5,220 2,448

15.0% 7,509 4,748 2,181

16.0% 6,899 4,334 1,948

Table A – 2 Sensitivity Analysis of the Project Value under Different License Fees

% Change in Project Value (HK$’ Million)
License Fee Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

0.0% 8,988 5,761 2,758
+50.0% 8,179 5,027 2,096

+100.0% 7,369 4,293 1,435

Table A – 3 Sensitivity Analysis of the Project Value under Different Gaming Revenues

% Change in Project Value (HK$’ Million)
Gaming Revenue Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

+10.0% 20,759 16,630 12,764

+8.0% 18,034 14,114 10,448

+6.0% 15,517 11,790 8,308

+4.0% 13,184 9,635 6,325

+2.0% 11,013 7,631 4,480

0.0% 8,988 5,761 2,758
-2.0% 7,090 4,009 1,145

-4.0% 5,306 2,361 (372)

-6.0% 3,623 807 (1,803)

-8.0% 2,028 (666) (3,158)

-10.0% 512 (2,065) (4,447)

II-59

APPENDIX II	 VALUATION ASSESSMENT ON THE 13 HOTEL PROJECT

Table A – 4 Sensitivity Analysis of Total Gaming Revenue in FY2020 to FY2024 under Scenario A

% Change in Total Gaming Revenue (HK$’ Million)
Gaming Revenue FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

+10.0% 7,069 7,400 7,769 8,156 8,586

+8.0% 6,940 7,266 7,628 8,008 8,430

+6.0% 6,812 7,131 7,487 7,860 8,274

+4.0% 6,683 6,997 7,345 7,711 8,118

+2.0% 6,554 6,862 7,204 7,563 7,962

0.0% 6,426 6,728 7,063 7,415 7,806
-2.0% 6,297 6,593 6,922 7,266 7,650

-4.0% 6,169 6,458 6,780 7,118 7,493

-6.0% 6,040 6,324 6,639 6,970 7,337

-8.0% 5,912 6,189 6,498 6,822 7,181

-10.0% 5,783 6,055 6,356 6,673 7,025

Table A – 5 Sensitivity Analysis of Total Gaming Revenue in FY2020 to FY2024 under Scenario B

% Change in Total Gaming Revenue (HK$’ Million)
Gaming Revenue FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

+10.0% 6,528 6,834 7,174 7,531 7,928

+8.0% 6,410 6,710 7,044 7,395 7,784

+6.0% 6,291 6,586 6,913 7,258 7,640

+4.0% 6,172 6,462 6,783 7,121 7,496

+2.0% 6,054 6,337 6,653 6,984 7,351

0.0% 5,935 6,213 6,522 6,847 7,207
-2.0% 5,816 6,089 6,392 6,710 7,063

-4.0% 5,697 5,964 6,261 6,573 6,919

-6.0% 5,579 5,840 6,131 6,436 6,775

-8.0% 5,460 5,716 6,000 6,299 6,631

-10.0% 5,341 5,592 5,870 6,162 6,487

II-60

APPENDIX II	 VALUATION ASSESSMENT ON THE 13 HOTEL PROJECT

Table A – 6 Sensitivity Analysis of Total Gaming Revenue in FY2020 to FY2024 under Scenario C

% Change in Total Gaming Revenue (HK$’ Million)
Gaming Revenue FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

+10.0% 6,012 6,293 6,606 6,934 7,299

+8.0% 5,902 6,178 6,485 6,808 7,166

+6.0% 5,793 6,064 6,365 6,682 7,033

+4.0% 5,684 5,950 6,245 6,556 6,900

+2.0% 5,574 5,835 6,125 6,430 6,768

0.0% 5,465 5,721 6,005 6,303 6,635
-2.0% 5,356 5,606 5,885 6,177 6,502

-4.0% 5,246 5,492 5,765 6,051 6,370

-6.0% 5,137 5,378 5,645 5,925 6,237

-8.0% 5,028 5,263 5,525 5,799 6,104

-10.0% 4,919 5,149 5,405 5,673 5,972

II-61

APPENDIX II	 VALUATION ASSESSMENT ON THE 13 HOTEL PROJECT

GENERAL SERVICE CONDITIONS

The service(s) provided by Greater China Appraisal Limited will be performed in accordance with

professional appraisal standard. Our compensation is not contingent in any way upon our conclusions of

value. We assume, without independent verification, the accuracy of all data provided to us. We will act

as an independent contractor and reserve the right to use subcontractors. All files, working papers or

documents developed by us during the course of the engagement will be our property. We will retain this